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Post Office Box 350
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ORDER SUSPENDING INCREASES,
CHANGES, OR ALTERATIONS IN
RATES FOR SERVICE

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF SOUTH
JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF
INCREASED BASE TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES
FOR GAS SERVICE, CHANGES TO DEPRECIATION
RATES AND OTHER TARIFF REVISIONS
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BPU DOCKET NO. GR25110627
Parties of Record:

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
Dominick DiRocco, Esq., VP/Rates & Regulatory Affairs, SJI Ultilities, Inc.

BY THE BOARD:
By this Decision and Order, the Board considers South Jersey Gas Company’'s (“SJG” or
“Company”) request to change its natural gas distribution rates and charges pursuant to N.J.S.A.

48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12 to be effective on and after December 26,
2025 (“Petition”).

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On November 26, 2025, SJG filed the Petition seeking approval of an increase in its current base
rates for natural gas service of approximately $74.71 million, to be effective for service provided
on and after December 26, 2025, but in no event later than September 1, 2026." The Company
also seeks Board approval, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-18, to implement new depreciation rates.
SJG requested a return on equity (“ROE”) of 10.00%.

According to the Petition, the primary driver of the proposed rate increase is to provide the
Company a reasonable opportunity to earn a fair return on the investments made, so that it can
continue to invest in the infrastructure necessary to continue providing safe and reliable service
to its customers. SJG indicated that its request for rate relief is also driven by a need to recover
greater depreciation expense, as well as increases to its operations and maintenance costs

1 SJG indicated that it is the Company’s expectation that the Board would suspend SJG’s filing for two (2)
consecutive four (4)-month periods as permitted under N.J.S.A. 48:2-21. SJG also notified the Board that
it reserves the right to implement the proposed rates on September 1, 2026, on an interim basis pursuant
to law and Board regulations and policy, if the Board has suspended the effective date of new rates pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 but not finally determined a just and reasonable rate prior to that date.
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incurred by the Company since its last base rate case. According to SJG, without appropriate
rate relief in this proceeding, allowing a reasonable return of and return on these investments, the
Company would earn a 6.96% ROE for the test year ended March 31, 2026.

By the Petition, SJG further requested the following:

Approval of its proposed depreciation rates simultaneously with the effective date of the
new rates resulting from this proceeding;
A finding that its Infrastructure-Investment-Program-related costs are prudent and
authorization to roll those costs into base rates;
Continuation of the authority to establish regulatory assets for its Transmission Integrity
Management Program and Transportation-Administration-Service-related costs;
Continuation of authority to defer costs related to:

a. Incremental pension and post-retirement healthcare expenses

b. The Company’s Pipeline Integrity Management program;
Authority to create regulatory assets for:

a. Costs that would otherwise be expensed related to the Vineland Liquefied Natural
Gas Project if it is determined that an impairment of these assets is required under
Generally Accepted Accounting Principals

b. Operating costs associated with the Company’s Utility Alignment Project;

Authority to amortize several regulatory assets and costs over a three (3)-year period,
including:

a. Energy and Water Benchmarking of Commercial Buildings

b. Costs related to a proposal to incorporate non-pipes alternatives in its supply and
demand planning;

c. Over-refunded amounts related to the Company’s Excess Deferred Income Taxes

d. Costs related to the Petition, including the cost of legal and consultant expenses,
newspaper notices, court reporting, postage, and other miscellaneous expenses.

Proposed tariff changes, including:

a. The renaming of the “delivery charge” to “distribution charge” for the Residential
Service and General Service rate classes;

b. To change the calculation of the distribution charge such that it only includes base
rates.

Because the proposed revisions, if approved, will likely increase existing rates and change or alter
existing classifications in the SJG’s tariff, the Board HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed

revisions are suspended until April 27, 2026, unless, prior to that date, the Board makes
a determination disposing of the Petition or enters an Order further suspending the
proposed revisions;

(2) SJG shall, at least ten (10) days prior to the date set for hearing on the Petition by the

Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”), file with this Board, and with the OAL, proof of
compliance with the notice provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) and
(c), which notice shall include a statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and
reasonable may be allocated by the Board to any class or classes of customers on any
rate or schedule as the Board may determine; and
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(3) SJG shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the New Jersey Division of Rate
Counsel, the clerk of each affected municipality, the clerk of the Boards of County
Commissioners of each affected county, and, where appropriate, the executive officer of
the affected county within its service area. Proof of service of this Order shall be filed with
the Board.

This Order shall be effective on December 24, 2025.

DATED: December 17, 2025 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

CHRISTINE
PRESIDENT

CHRIS ULOU MICHAEL BANGE 3
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

SHERRI L. LEWIS
BOARD SECRETARY

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
In the files of the Board of Public Utilities.

3 BPU DOCKET NO. GR25110627



Agenda Date: 12/17/25
Agenda ltem: IIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF INCREASED
BASE TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS SERVICE, CHANGES TO DEPRECIATION RATES AND OTHER
TARIFF REVISIONS
BPU DOCKET NO. GR25110627

SERVICE LIST

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 15tFloor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Sherri L. Lewis, Secretary
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Cindy Bianco
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov

Office of the General Counsel

Ava-Marie Madeam, General Counsel
avamarie.madeam@bpu.nj.gov

Elspeth Faiman Hans, Deputy General Counsel
elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Hunter, Senior Counsel
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov

Economist’s Office

Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov

Jackie O'Grady
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

John Borrmann
john.borrmann@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Engineering

Dean Taklif, Director
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov

John Masiello, Deputy Director
john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov

David Brown
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov

Alysabeth Gaito
alysabeth.gaito@bpu.nj.gov

NJBPU, cont’d

Division of Revenue and Rates

Debra Leonardi
debra.leonardi@bpu.nj.gov

Robert Aaron
Robert.aaron@bpu.nj.gov

Justin Cederberg
Justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov

Anthony DeAnni
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov

Kyle Felton
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov

Jacqueline Galka
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov

Nicholas Gorglione
nicholas.gorglione@bpu.nj.gov

Kofi Ocansey
kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov

Andrew Tuzzo
andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov

Dari Urban
dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov

Laila Razick
laila.razick@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Reliability and Security

Frank Gaffney, Director
francis.gaffney@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Customer Assistance

Richard Lambert, Director
richard.lambert@bpu.nj.gov

Maureen Clerc
maureen.clerc@bpu.nj.gov

BPU DOCKET NO. GR25110627


mailto:board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:avamarie.madeam@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:john.borrmann@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:John.Masiello@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:David.brown@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Alysabeth.gaito@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Debra.leonardi@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Robert.aaron@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Nicholas.gorglione@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:Laila.razick@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:francis.gaffney@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:richard.lambert@bpu.nj.gov
mailto:maureen.clerc@bpu.nj.gov

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4" Floor

Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625

Brian Lipman, Esq., Director
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Maura Caroselli, Esqg., Managing Attorney
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

New Jersey Division of Law
25 Market Street

Post Office Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Pamela Owen, ASC, DAG
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov

Matko llic, DAG
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov

Elizabeth VanWinkle, DAG
elizabeth.vanwinkle@law.njoag.gov

Petitioner

SJI Utilities, Inc.

1 South Jersey Place
Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Dominick DiRocco, VP Rates & Regulatory Affairs
ddirocco@sjindustries.com

Cindy Capozzoli, Senior Director, Rates
ccapozzoli@sijindustries.com

Gary Akmentins
gakmentins@sjindustries.com

Karen J. Crispin
kcrispin@sjindustries.com

James G. Fredericks
ifredericks@sjindustries.com

Sara Hyatt
shyatt@sjindustires.com

Carolyn A. Jacobs
cajacobs@sjindustries.com

Agenda Date: 12/17/25
Agenda Item:

Petitioner, cont’d

520 Green Lane
Union, New Jersey 07083

Sheree Kelly, Regulatory Affairs Counsel
skelly@sjindustries.com

Andrew McNally
amcnally@sjindustries.com

Jennifer Weitz
jweitz@sjindustries.com

Cullen and Dykman LLP

Kenneth T. Maloney
1101 14th Street, NW
Suite 750

Washington, DC 20005
kmaloney@cullenllp.com

Terrence Regan

Cullen and Dykman LLP

One Battery Park Plaza, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10004
tregan@cullenllp.com

Consultants for Petitioner

Ann Bulkley

The Brattle Group

One Beacon Street
Suite 2600

Boston, MA 02108
ann.bulkley@brattle.com

Timothy S. Lyons
ScottMadden, Inc.

1900 West Park Drive

Suite 250

Westborough, MA 01581
tlyons@scomttmadden.com

Dane A. Watson

Alliance Consulting Group
101 E. Park Blvd

Plano, TX 75074
dwatson@alliancecg.net

Daniel P. Yardley, Principal
Yardley & Associates

2409 Providence Hills Drive
Matthews, NC 28105
dan@yardleyassociates.com

BPU DOCKET NO. GR25110627

A


mailto:blipman@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov
mailto:matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov
mailto:elizabeth.vanwinkle@law.njoag.gov
mailto:ddirocco@sjindustries.com
mailto:ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com
mailto:gakmentins@sjindustries.com
mailto:kcrispin@sjindustries.com
mailto:jfredericks@sjindustries.com
mailto:shyatt@sjindustires.com
mailto:cajacobs@sjindustries.com
mailto:skelly@sjindustries.com
mailto:amcnally@sjindustries.com
mailto:jweitz@sjindustries.com
mailto:kmaloney@cullenllp.com
mailto:tregan@cullenllp.com
mailto:Ann.bulkley@brattle.com
mailto:tlyons@scomttmadden.com
mailto:dwatson@alliancecg.net
mailto:dan@yardleyassociates.com



